
Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 61 Northwest Territories 
CD 00 Total CA

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

000 995 X1A Yellowknife 8,280 752,932 530 310 290 260 280 300 220 210 210 230 210 220 440 460 460 420 1,960 1,090 220

000 995  Yellowknife 8,280 752,932 530 310 290 260 280 300 220 210 210 230 210 220 440 460 460 420 1,960 1,090 220

000 TOT  TOTAL FOR ALL CA 8,280 752,932 530 310 290 260 280 300 220 210 210 230 210 220 440 460 460 420 1,960 1,090 220



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 61 Northwest Territories 
CD 01 Region 1

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

010 000 X0E Tsiigehtchic 70 4,242 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0

014 000 X0E Paulatuk 100 4,187 10 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

015 000 X0E Fort McPherson 270 12,005 30 30 20 30 20 20 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 20 10 0

017 000 X0E Inuvik 1,210 90,171 120 60 80 60 60 60 40 40 40 30 20 30 50 50 50 40 210 140 20

025 000 X0E Aklavik 220 7,986 30 30 20 30 30 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

036 000 X0E Tuktoyaktuk 330 14,976 30 40 30 30 30 30 10 10 0 0 0 10 10 20 0 0 20 20 0

041 000 X0E Sachs Harbour 30 1,598 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

095 000 X0E Ulukhaktok 150 5,665 20 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 2,370 140,829 250 200 190 170 160 150 90 90 70 60 40 50 90 90 80 60 300 190 30



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 61 Northwest Territories 
CD 02 Region 2

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

003 000 X0E Déline 240 10,878 30 20 20 20 10 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 20 0 0

005 000 X0E Tulita 180 8,121 30 20 20 10 10 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 20 0 0

007 000 X0E Norman Wells 250 30,762 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 10 20 10 50 50 20

009 000 X0E Fort Good Hope 210 10,316 30 10 20 10 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 10 0

012 000 X0E Colville Lake 50 2,954 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 940 63,030 110 60 60 50 50 70 50 30 30 20 20 10 50 40 40 40 110 80 20



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 61 Northwest Territories 
CD 03 Region 3

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

031 000 X0E Behchokò 770 37,969 100 80 60 70 40 40 40 20 20 30 20 20 30 20 20 20 90 40 0

034 000 X0E Whatì 200 9,887 30 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 20 10 0

049 000 X0E Gamètì 100 4,976 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

052 000 X0E Wekweètì 40 2,784 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 1,120 55,617 140 120 100 90 60 60 60 30 30 40 30 30 50 30 40 30 130 60 0



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 61 Northwest Territories 
CD 04 Region 4

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

005 000 X0E Kakisa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 000 X0E Sambaa K’e 30 1,401 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

009 000 X0G Fort Liard 220 10,203 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

010 000 X0E Nahanni Butte 40 3,111 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

013 000 X0E Jean Marie River 30 1,777 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 000 X0E Fort Providence 340 15,773 40 30 30 30 30 20 20 10 0 20 10 0 20 10 10 10 30 10 0

017 000 X0E Hay River Dene 1 100 1,808 40 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

038 000 X0E Fort Simpson 470 31,334 50 30 30 30 20 20 20 20 0 20 10 0 30 20 20 20 80 40 0

044 000 X0E Wrigley 50 2,123 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 61 Northwest Territories 
CD 05 Region 5

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 000 X0E Fort Smith 910 66,111 100 30 40 40 50 50 30 20 30 30 30 30 60 40 40 30 190 90 10

003 000 X0E Enterprise 30 2,012 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 000 X0E Hay River 1,240 110,692 80 50 50 50 50 50 50 30 20 40 30 40 60 70 70 50 270 170 40

018 000 X0E Fort Resolution 180 8,737 20 10 10 20 20 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 10 0

020 000 X0E Lutselk'e 120 5,984 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

097 000 X0E Region 5, Unorganized 20 1,251 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 2,510 194,787 220 110 110 120 120 120 90 70 60 80 70 80 130 120 120 90 500 270 50



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 61 Northwest Territories 
CD 06 Region 6

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

021 000 X1A Dettah 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 61 Northwest Territories 
CD 00 Total

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

000 000  PROVINCE GRAND TOTAL 16,530 1,276,854 1,410 890 850 790 770 780 570 480 430 470 410 420 820 790 760 670 3,130 1,760 340

 

Notes:

1. Data are as of June 30, 2025 and are subject to change. 
2. All counts are rounded to the nearest ten and dollar amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand. 
3. Totals may not add up due to rounding or suppression. 
4. A zero (0) indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality purposes. Suppressed information also includes valid zeroes. 
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